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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
 APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-19-04 

 
AUGUST 20, 2019 

 
 
Location: 6920 Pearl Street North;  
 Between 60th Street West and Sunset Drive  
 
Real Estate Number: 035129-0010 
  
Waiver Sought: Reduce Minimum Setback from 10 Feet to 1 Foot 
  
 Increase of maximum sign size 24 square feet to 32 

square feet  
 
Current Zoning District: Residential Low Density-60 (RLD-60) 
 
Current Land Use Category: Low Density Residential (LDR) 
 
Planning District: Northwest – District 5 
 
Applicant /Agent: Jamie Fore  
 1220 Sunray Court  
 Jacksonville, Florida 32218 
 
Owner: Trinity Deliverance Christian Church 
 6920 N Pearl Street  
 Jacksonville, Florida 32208 
 
Staff Recommendation:   APPROVE  
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Application for Sign Waiver Ordinance 2019-0459 (SW-19-04) seeks to reduce the minimum 
setback for a sign from 10 feet to 1 foot in the Residential Low Density 60 (RLD-60) and increase 
the maximum allowed signage from 24 square feet to 32 square feet. The applicant is seeking to 
replace the existing sign to the church with a new sign in the same location.  
 
Per Sec. 656.1303 (b) (3) One nonilluminated or externally illuminated monument sign not 
exceeding one square foot in area for each five linear feet of street frontage, per street, to a 
maximum of 50 square feet, provided the signs are located no closer than 200 feet apart, as 
measured by a straight line between such signs, and further provided that the sign(s) are located 
on a street classified as a collector street or higher, and the following performance standards and 
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development criteria are met:  
(i) The sign shall be located no closer than 100 feet from a principal residential structure located 
in a residential zoning district and may not be located in a required front yard;  
(ii) The sign must be a sign, not exceeding 12 feet in height;  
(iii) Illumination associated with the sign must be external, provided that the source of such 
illumination shall be designed, installed and maintained in a manner which prevents any glare or 
light from shining onto residentially used property. 
 
The requested sign meets all of the requirements listed in the section above. Therefore, the request 
to increase the sign size is not necessary. The maximum allowance is 50 square feet for the subject 
property and the proposed sign is 32 square feet.  
 

NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT 
 

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers of the 
Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1310 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “a painting, 
structure or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or maintained on or in the ground, or 
on or outside of an enclosed building or other object or structure or affixed or painted on or inside 
an exterior window of a building for the purpose of displaying information, advertisement or 
attraction of the attention of persons, including posters, pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a 
letter, word, model, device or representation used in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, 
attraction or direction”. 

 
 

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 

Pursuant to Section 656.1310(a)(i) through (x), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to 
action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the Planning Commission shall grant a waiver only if 
substantial competent evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of the following 
criteria as applicable: 
 
(i)  Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage or 

zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering population, 
density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area? 

  
Yes. The effect of the sign waiver will be compatible with the existing contiguous zoning 
and general character of the area, if approved as conditioned. There are not many signs 
along to 6,000 or 7,000 blocks of Perl St N. The proposed setback reflects the same setback 
of the existing sign that has been in place for decades. The new sign will take the place of 
that sign. If the sign were to be moved to the required 10 feet minimum it would require 
the removal of a sidewalk that leads from one building on site to another.  
 

(ii)  Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting the 
continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity? 

    
No. The result of the sign waiver will not detract from the specific intent of the zoning 
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ordinance, in that the new sign is unable to conform to required setbacks due to the existing 
sidewalk on site. The situation is unique to the subject property and would not promote the 
existence of any other non-conforming signs in the area.   

 
(iii) Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively alter the 

aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver substantially 
interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the same?  
 
No. The effect of the proposed sign waiver is unlikely to diminish property values in, or 
negatively alter the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, in that the proposed 
sign will still be setback from the road and separated by a sidewalk in the City ROW. 
 

(iv) Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions, or 
result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other effects, 
taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?  

 
No. The waiver is unlikely to have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking 
conditions. The reduced setback will allow for an existing sidewalk to remain intact and 
will fit the character of the residential area.  
 

(v) Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could such 
waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause conflict with 
any other applicable law? 

 
No. The proposed waiver for setback is unlikely to be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare in that the existing sign is located at the same spot and the request is to 
replace that sign at the same location without disrupting existing sidewalks on site.  

 
(vi) Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics, which 

could be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter of the 
regulation unduly burdensome? 

 
Yes. The subject property does exhibit specific physical limitations that limit the possible 
setback of the sign location from the property line. Currently, there is a sidewalk that 
connects the main church to another building on the subject property where the 10 feet 
setback would begin. Beyond that is the front façade of the church, making the setback 
impractical for this property.  
 

(vii) Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with 
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable 
communication of one’s message? 

 
No. The request is not based on a desire to reduce the costs associated with compliance, 
but is rather based upon a desire to update a current sign with a new one and preserve a 
sidewalk on site.  
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(viii) Is the request the result of violation that has existed for a considerable length of time 

without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of construction 
that occurred prior to the applicants acquiring the property, not being a direct result of 
the actions of the current owner? 
 
No, the request is not the result of any cited violation. 
 

(ix) Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest, such as, for example, furthering 
the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees? 

 
The Planning Department has not identified any result of the request that is in the public 
interest at this time.  

 
(x) Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden when 

considering the cost of compliance? 
 
Yes. Strict compliance with the regulation could create a financial burden on the applicant 
for setbacks. Removing and relocating the existing sidewalk to allow for the required 
setback would create an unnecessary financial cost for the church.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department 
that Application Sign Waiver SW-19-04 (Ordinance 2019-0459) be APPROVED. 
 

  
Aerial View 
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